Outstanding warrants a June 30, 2021 125,000 381,060 506,060

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 8

NOTES

Exercise
price (DKK)

Vesting
period

Exercise
period

Outstanding
warrants

Warrant granted  April 2, 2019 8.80 Apr. 2019 -
Mar. 2022

Apr. 2020 -
Dec. 2028 125,000

Warrant granted June 12, 2020 47.12 Jul. 2020 -
Dec. 2024

Mar. 2021 -
Apr. 2025 122,500

Warrant granted  Maj 7, 2021 31.09 Jun. 2021-
May. 2024

Aug. 2022 -
Apr. 2026 258,560

506,060

Outstanding warrant as per June 30 2021 2020

Average remaining life in years 4.2 5.2

Exercise price 8.8 to
47.12

8.8 to
47.12

YTD  2021 YTD 2020

Note 6. Earnings per share

Number of outstanding shares at the end of the period 15,454,546 15,454,546

Avarage number of outstanding shares 15,454,546 15,079,546

Earnings per share (in DKK) (0.44) (0.45)

Earnings per share, diluted (in DKK) (0.43) (0.45)

Number of outstanding shares at the end of the period, diluted 15,960,606 15,704,546

Avarage number of outstanding shares, diluted 15,832,576 15,267,046

DKK’000 Note

Q2
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Q2
2020
IFRS

Note 7. IFRS impact

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 1 April - 30 June 2020

Revenue 1,458 0 1,458

Other variable costs (40) 0 (40)

Contribution margin 1,418 0 1,418

External expenses (1,881) 0 (1,881)

Staff costs A (3,343) (38) (3,381)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA) (3,806) (38) (3,844)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (107) 0 (107)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (3,913) (38) (3,951)

Financial expenses 20 0 20

Profit/loss before tax (3,893) (38) (3,931)

Corporation tax for the period 93 0 93

Profit/loss for the period (3,800) (38) (3,838)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the
income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the period
(38) 0 (38)

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax

(38) 0 (38)

Total comprehensive income for the period (3,838) (38) (3,876)

Note 5. Share-based payments (continued)

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 9

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

YTD
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

YTD
2020
IFRS

Note 7. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 1 January - 30 June 2020

Revenue 3,086 0 3,086

Other variable costs (90) 0 (90)

Contribution margin 2,996 0 2,996

External expenses (3,562) 0 (3,562)

Staff costs A (6,132) (85) (6,217)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)

(6,698) (85) (6,783)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (212) 0 (212)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (6,910) (85) (6,995)

Financial expenses (17) 0 (17)

Profit/loss before tax (6,927) (85) (7,012)

Corporation tax for the period 234 0 234

Profit/loss for the period (6,693) (85) (6,778)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the
income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the period (12) 0 (12)

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax (12) 0 (12)

Total comprehensive income for the period (6,705) (85) (6,790)

DKK’000 Note

Jan.-
Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Jan.-
Dec.
2020
IFRS

Impact on income statement and statement of
comprehensive income 2020

Revenue 7,539 0 7,539

Other variable costs (330) 0 (330)

Contribution margin 7,209 0 7,209

External expenses (6,466) 0 (6,466)

Staff costs A (14,848) (635) (15,483)

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and
amortization (EBITDA)

(14,105) (635) (14,740)

Depreciation, amortization and impairment losses (498) 0 (498)

Earnings before interest and tax (EBIT) (14,603) (635) (15,238)

Financial income 62 0 62

Financial expenses (148) 0 (148)

Profit/loss before tax (14,689) (635) (15,324)

Corporation tax for the period 633 0 633

Profit/loss for the period (14,056) (635) (14,691)

Items that will subsequently be reclassified to the
income statement

Exchange rate adjustments during the period (46) 0 (46)

Other comprehensive income for the period,
net of tax

(46) 0 (46)

Total comprehensive income for the period (14,102) (635) (14,737)

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 10

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

30 Jun.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

30 Jun.
2020
IFRS

Note 7. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
Jun. 30, 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 2,492 0 2,492

Patents, licenses and other rights 163 0 163

Developing projects in progress 3,163 0 3,163

Intangible assets 5,818 0 5,818

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 8 0 8

Property, plant and equipment 8 0 8

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 100 0 100

Financial assets 1,313 0 1,313

Total non-current assets 7,139 0 7,139

Accounts receivable 167 0 167

Work in Progress 116 0 116

Tax receivables 673 0 673

Other receivables 6 0 6

Prepayments 383 0 383

Receivables 1,345 0 1,345

Cash and cash equivalents 27,916 0 27,916

Total current assets 29,261 0 29,261

Total assets 36,400 0 36,400

DKK’000 Note

30 Jun.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

30 Jun.
2020
IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jun. 30, 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 618 0 618

Share premium 48,017 0 48,017

Reserves A (12) 352 340

Retained earnings A (14,884) (352) (15,236)

Equity attributable to owners of the company 33,739 0 33,739

Other liabilities 1,121 0 1,121

Non-current liabilities 1,121 0 1,121

Bank loans 9 0 9

Prepayments from customers 114 0 114

Accounts payable 450 0 450

Other liabilities 967 0 967

Current liabilities 1,540 0 1,540

Total liabilities 2,661 0 2,661

Total equity and liabilities 36,400 0 36,400

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 11

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

31 Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

31 Dec.
2020
IFRS

Note 7. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
Dec. 31, 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 4,597 0 4,597

Patents, licenses and other rights 515 0 515

Developing projects in progress 2,557 0 2,557

Intangible assets 7,669 0 7,669

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 44 0 44

Property, plant and equipment 44 0 44

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 177 0 177

Financial assets 1,390 0 1,390

Total non-current assets 9,103 0 9,103

Accounts receivable 805 0 805

Work in Progress 121 0 121

Tax receivables 644 0 644

Other receivables 11 0 11

Prepayments 170 0 170

Receivables 1,751 0 1,751

Cash and cash equivalents 18,707 0 18,707

Total current assets 20,458 0 20,458

Total assets 29,561 0 29,561

DKK’000 Note

31 Dec.
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

31 Dec.
2020
IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Dec. 31, 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 618 0 618

Reserves A (47) 902 855

Retained earnings A 25,771 (902) 24,869

Equity attributable to owners of the company 26,342 0 26,342

Other liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Non-current liabilities 1,284 0 1,284

Bank loans 36 0 36

Prepayments from customers 121 0 121

Accounts payable 671 0 671

Corporation tax 1 0 1

Other liabilities 1,106 0 1,106

Current liabilities 1,935 0 1,935

Total liabilities 3,219 0 3,219

Total equity and liabilities 29,561 0 29,561

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 12

NOTES

DKK’000 Note

Jan. 1,
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Jan. 1,
2020
IFRS

Note 7. IFRS impact (continued)

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1, 2020

ASSETS

Completed development projects 2,625 0 2,625

Patents, licenses and other rights 188 0 188

Developing projects in progress 2,036 0 2,036

Intangible assets 4,849 0 4,849

Fixtures and fittings, other plant and equipment 9 0 9

Property, plant and equipment 9 0 9

Deferred tax assets 1,213 0 1,213

Other receivables 100 0 100

Financial assets 1,313 0 1,313

Total non-current assets 6,171 0 6,171

Accounts receivable 248 0 248

Work in Progress 103 0 103

Tax receivables 436 0 436

Other receivables 10 0 10

Prepayments 210 0 210

Receivables 1,007 0 1,007

Cash and cash equivalents 6,572 0 6,572

Total current assets 7,579 0 7,579

Total assets 13,750 0 13,750

DKK’000 Note

Jan. 1,
2020

Local
GAAP

IFRS
impact

Jan. 1,
2020
2020
IFRS

Impact on statement of financial position
Jan. 1, 2020

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Share capital 588 0 588

Share premium 19,312 0 19,312

Reserves A 0 267 267

Retained earnings A (8,190) (267) (8,457)

Equity attributable to owners of the company 11,710 0 11,710

Other liabilities 416 0 416

Non-current liabilities 416 0 416

Prepayments from customers 61 0 61

Accounts payable 510 0 510

Other liabilities 1,053 0 1,053

Current liabilities 1,624 0 1,624

Total liabilities 2,038 0 2,038

Total equity and liabilities 13,750 0 13,750

Konsolidator	 Consolidated Interim Financial Report H1 2021 13

Today, the Board of Directors and Management
have considered and approved the interim
financial report of Konsolidator for the first six
months of 2021.

The consolidated interim financial statements
of the Group have been prepared in
accord- ance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial
Reporting”, and International Financial
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board
(IASB) and as adopted by the European Union.

In our opinion, the consolidated interim
finan- cial statements give a true and fair view